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Summary

The Standing Committee on Public Accounts (Com-
mittee) holds hearings throughout the year when 
the Legislature is in session on chapters in our 
Annual Reports or our special reports, and presents 
its observations and recommendations in reports 
that it tables in the Legislative Assembly. The min-
istries, agencies of the Crown and organizations 
in the broader public sector are responsible for 
implementing the recommendations made by the 
Committee; our role is to independently express a 
conclusion on the progress that the audited entity 
made in implementing the actions contained in the 
Committee’s recommendations.

This year, we followed up on the status of the 
implementation of the Committee’s recommenda-
tions from seven Committee reports tabled between 
June 2016 and March 2017. Our objective is to 
provide the Committee with information on the 
actions being taken by audited entities to provide 
the requested information and address the recom-
mendations that the Committee made in its reports 
to the Legislature. 

In conducting the follow-up work, our Office 
complies with the Canadian Standard on Quality 
Control 1 established by the Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Canada. Our staff who conducted 

the follow-up work comply with the independence 
and other ethical requirements of the Rules of Pro-
fessional Conduct issued by Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Ontario.

We obtained a limited level of assurance in 
our follow-up work, which consists primarily of 
inquiries and discussions with the government, the 
relevant ministries or broader-public-sector enti-
ties; a review of their status reports; and a review of 
selected supporting documentation. In a few cases, 
the organization’s internal auditors also assisted 
us with this work. The procedures performed in a 
limited assurance engagement vary in nature and 
timing from a reasonable assurance engagement, 
such as an audit, and do not extend as far. As this 
is not an audit, we cannot provide a high level of 
assurance that the corrective actions described have 
been implemented effectively. The actions taken or 
planned may be more fully examined and reported 
on in future audits. Status reports will factor into 
our decisions on whether future audits should be 
conducted in these same areas. 

As noted in Figure 1, progress has been made 
toward implementing 67% of the Committee’s 97 
recommended actions, including 23% that have 
been fully implemented. The Treasury Board Secre-
tariat, Ministry of Energy and ServiceOntario have 
fully implemented over 40% of the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
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There has been little or no progress on three 
(3%) of the recommended actions. For instance, 
we found that the Ministry of Education had not 
set goals and targets for school boards to increase 
physical activity in schools. We also found Com-
munity Care Access Centres had made little prog-
ress in centralizing wait lists for community-based 
support services. Five percent of the recommended 
actions will not be implemented. 

Twenty-five percent of the Committee’s recom-
mended actions are no longer applicable. This is 
primarily due to changes made under the Building 
Ontario Up Act, 2015 (Act), which removed our 
ability to conduct value-for-money audits at Hydro 
One or to follow up on the implementation status of 
recommendations from our audits conducted prior 
to the tabling of the Act on December 4, 2015. 

More specific details are presented in the sec-
tions that follow Figure 1.



222

Ch
ap

te
r 3

St
at

us
 of

 A
ct

io
ns

 R
ec

om
m

en
de

d
# 

of
# 

of
 A

ct
io

ns
Fu

lly
In

 P
ro

ce
ss

 of
Li

ttl
e o

r N
o

W
ill

 N
ot

 B
e

No
 Lo

ng
er

Re
po

rt 
Se

ct
io

n
Re

cs
Re

co
m

m
en

de
d

Im
pl

em
en

te
d

Be
in

g I
m

pl
em

en
te

d
Pr

og
re

ss
Im

pl
em

en
te

d
Ap

pl
ic

ab
le

3.
01

 C
CA

Cs
—

Co
m

m
un

ity
 C

ar
e 

Ac
ce

ss
 C

en
tre

s—
 

Ho
m

e 
Ca

re
 P

ro
gr

am

Ta
bl

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 1

, 2
01

6
7

18
4

13
1

0
0

3.
02

 E
le

ct
ric

ity
 P

ow
er

 S
ys

te
m

 P
la

nn
in

g

Ta
bl

ed
 M

ar
ch

 2
1,

 2
01

7
10

11
5

5
0

1
0

3.
03

 H
ea

lth
y 

Sc
ho

ol
s 

St
ra

te
gy

Ta
bl

ed
 O

ct
ob

er
 1

7,
 2

01
6

4
8

0
7

1
0

0

3.
04

 H
yd

ro
 O

ne
—

M
an

ag
em

en
t o

f E
le

ct
ric

ity
 Tr

an
sm

is
si

on
 a

nd
 

Di
st

rib
ut

io
n 

As
se

ts

Ta
bl

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 8

, 2
01

6
10

24
0

0
0

0
24

3.
05

 M
et

ro
lin

x—
Re

gi
on

al
 Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n 

Pl
an

ni
ng

Ta
bl

ed
 Ju

ne
 7

, 2
01

6
6

21
6

11
1

3
0

3.
06

 S
er

vi
ce

On
ta

rio

Ta
bl

ed
 Ju

ne
 7

, 2
01

6
5

7
3

3
0

1
0

3.
07

 To
wa

rd
 B

et
te

r A
cc

ou
nt

ab
ili

ty

Ta
bl

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 5

, 2
01

6
6

8
4

4
0

0
0

To
ta

l
48

97
22

43
3

5
24

%
10

0
10

0
23

44
3

5
25

Fig
ur

e 1
: O

ve
ra

ll S
ta

tu
s o

f I
m

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n o

f R
ec

om
m

en
da

tio
ns

 fr
om

 th
e S

ta
nd

in
g C

om
m

itt
ee

 on
 P

ub
lic

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
Pr

ep
ar

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 A

ud
ito

r G
en

er
al

 o
f O

nt
ar

io


	Summary 

